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By-Law Number 2026-13 

A By-Law to Provide for a 2026 Interim Tax Levy; Payment of 

Taxes by Instalment; Penalty and Interest at One and One Quarter 

Percent Monthly on Tax Arrears 

Passed: January 13, 2026 

Whereas sub-sections 317(1) and (2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, c.25, as amended, 

provide that: 

1. The council of a local municipality, before the adoption of the estimates for the 

year under section 290 of the Municipal Act, 2001, may pass a by-law levying 

amounts on the assessment of the property in the local municipality rateable for 

local municipality purposes. 

2. A by-law for levying amounts under subsection (1) shall be passed in the year 

that the amounts are to be levied or may be passed in December of the previous 

year if it provides that it does not come into force until a specified day in the 

following year; and 

Whereas sub-section 317(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, contains the following 

additional rules: 

1. The amounts levied on a property shall not exceed the prescribed percentage or 

50 percent if no percentage is prescribed, of the total amount of taxes for 

municipal and school purposes levied on the property for the previous year. 

2. The percentage under paragraph 1 may be different for different property 

classes but shall be the same for all properties in a property class. 

3. For the purposes of calculating the total amount of taxes for the previous year 

under paragraph 1, if any taxes for municipal and school purposes were levied 

on a property for only part of the previous year because assessment was added 

to the collector’s roll during the year, an amount shall be added equal to the 

additional taxes that would have been levied on the property if the taxes for 

municipal and school purposes had been levied for the entire year; and 

Whereas sub-section 317(5) of the Municipal Act, 2001, contains the following 

additional rule: 

1. Amounts may be levied on assessment added to the tax roll for the current year 

that were not on the assessment roll upon which the amounts are levied; and 
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Whereas clause 342(1)(a) of the Municipal Act, 2001, c.25, as amended, provides 

that the council of a local municipality may pass by-laws providing for the payment of 

taxes in one amount or by instalments and the date or dates in the year for which the 

taxes are imposed on which the taxes or installments are due; and 

Whereas subsection 343(4) of the Municipal Act, 2001, c.25, as amended, provides 

that a local municipality may pass a by-law providing for the billing of a property class 

separately from the other property classes; and 

Whereas sub-section 345(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, c.25, as amended, provides 

that the council of a local municipality may pass by-laws to impose late payment 

charges for the non-payment of taxes or any instalment by the due date; and 

Whereas sub-sections 345(2) and (3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, contain the 

following additional rules: 

1. A percentage charge, not to exceed 1¼ per cent of the amount of taxes due and 

unpaid, may be imposed as a penalty for the non-payment of taxes on the first 

day of default or such later date as the by-law specifies. 

2. Interest charges, not to exceed 1¼ per cent each month of the amount of taxes 

due and unpaid, may be imposed for the non-payment of taxes in the manner 

specified in the by-law but interest may not start to accrue before the first day of 

default; and 

Whereas sub-section 346(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, c.25, as amended, provides 

that the council of a local municipality may pass by-laws to provide for the payment of 

taxes by any person into a financial institution to the credit of the treasurer of the 

municipality and, in that case, the person making the payment shall be entitled to be 

issued a receipt by the institution for the amount paid; and 

Whereas Council deems it expedient to pass a by-law for such purposes; 

Therefore be it resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kingston 

hereby enacts as follows: 

1. An interim tax rate is hereby imposed and levied on the whole of the 

assessment for real property in each of the “Residential Assessment”, “New 

Multi-Residential Assessment”, “Multi-Residential Assessment”, “Commercial 

Assessment”, “Industrial Assessment”, “Pipe Line Assessment”, “Farm 

Assessment”, “Managed Forest Assessment”, “Railway Property Assessment” 

and “Utility Transmission and Distribution Corridor Assessment” and the 

applicable subclasses pursuant to Section 7 of the Assessment Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.A.31, as amended, as set out in Schedule A attached hereto. 
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2. All amounts as calculated above shall be adjusted by an amount to provide that 

the levy does not exceed 50 percent of the 2025 tax levy, subject to the 

following rules: 

a. Taxes for municipal and school purposes levied on a property for only part 

of the previous year because assessment was added to the collector’s roll 

during the year, shall have an amount added equal to the additional taxes 

that would have been levied on the property if the taxes for municipal and 

school purposes had been levied for the entire year. 

b. The amounts levied on assessment added to the tax roll for the current 

year that was not on the assessment roll upon which the amounts are 

levied, shall be deemed to be 50% of the 2025 tax levy. 

3. Taxes levied for Residential, New Multi-Residential, Pipeline, Managed Forests, 

and Farm property classes for the said interim tax levy will be billed together and 

shall become due and payable on the 27th day of February 2026. 

4. Taxes levied for Commercial, Industrial, Multi-Residential, Railway and Utility 

Transmission & Distribution Corridor property classes for the said interim tax 

levy will be billed together and shall become due and payable on the 27th day of 

February 2026. 

5. A percentage charge of 1¼ per cent of taxes due and unpaid shall be imposed 

as a penalty for non-payment of taxes, or any instalment thereof, and shall be 

added to any tax or instalment remaining unpaid on the first day of default. 

6. Interest charges shall be imposed for the non-payment of taxes on the first day 

of each month at the rate of 1¼ per cent per month (15% per annum) of taxes 

due and unpaid. 

7. Penalties and interest on all taxes of the interim tax levy in default shall become 

due and payable and shall be collected forthwith as if the same had originally 

been imposed and formed part of such unpaid interim tax levy. 

8. The tax bill shall be sent to the taxpayer’s residence or place of business or to 

the premises in respect of which the taxes are payable unless the taxpayer 

directs the City Treasurer in writing to send the bill to another address, in which 

case it shall be sent to that address. 
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9. The taxes are payable using the following methods: 

a. City of Kingston municipal office at 216 Ontario Street, Kingston, Ontario, 

b. At any financial institution in the City of Kingston area having payment 

arrangements with the City of Kingston, 

c. Through banks offering telephone and internet payment plans registered 

with the City of Kingston, 

d. By using one of the 24-hour drop boxes located at City Hall and 1211 

John Counter Boulevard, 

e. By mail, 

f. At Canada Post outlets where MoneyGram Bill payment services are 

offered, 

g. Under the City’s pre-authorized property tax payment program and 

provided the City Treasurer has received and approved a taxpayer’s 

request to use the alternative instalments and due dates under that 

program pursuant to City of Kingston By-Law Number 2003-368, and 

h. By VISA or MasterCard online or over the telephone through Paymentus 

Corporation, a third-party automated bill payment service, subject to a 

convenience fee, pursuant to City of Kingston By-Law Number 2014-69. 

10. Pursuant to section 347 of the Municipal Act, 2001 as amended, where any 

payment is received on account of taxes, the following applies: 

a. The payment shall first be applied against late payment charges owing in 

respect of those taxes according to the length of time the charges have 

been owed, with the charges imposed earlier being discharged before 

charges imposed later. 

b. The payment shall then be applied against the taxes owing according to 

the length of time they have been owed, with the taxes imposed earlier 

being discharged before taxes imposed later. 
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c. No part payment shall be accepted on account of taxes in respect of which 
a tax arrears certificate is registered except under an extension agreement 
entered into. 

11. This By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its passing. 

Given Third Reading and Passed: January 13, 2026 
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City of Kingston - 2026 Interim Tax Rates 

Residential Properties – RT, RP 

Note: Garbage rates are not levied on condominium properties. 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.00589555 0.00589555 0.00589555 

Fire 0.00102008 0.00064871 0.00044660 

Garbage 0.00007829 0.00007829 0.00007829 

Education  0.00076500 0.00076500 0.00076500 

Total 0.00775892 0.00738755 0.00718544 

New Multi-Residential Properties – NT 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.00589555 0.00589555 0.00589555 

Fire 0.00102008 0.00064871 0.00044660 

Education  0.00076500 0.00076500 0.00076500 

Total 0.00768063 0.00730926 0.00710715 

Multi-Residential Properties – MT 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.01002244 0.01002244 0.01002244 

Fire 0.00173413 0.00110282 0.00075922 

Education 0.00076500 0.00076500 0.00076500 

Total 0.01252157 0.01189026 0.01154666 

Farm Properties – FT 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.00117910 0.00117910 0.00117910 

Fire 0.00020402 0.00012975 0.00008932 

Education 0.00019125 0.00019125 0.00019125 

Total 0.00157437 0.00150010 0.00145967 
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Managed Forest Properties – TT 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.00147389 0.00147389 0.00147389 

Fire 0.00025502 0.00016218 0.00011165 

Education 0.00019125 0.00019125 0.00019125 

Total 0.00192016 0.00182732 0.00177679 

Commercial Properties – CT, CU, CX, DT, DU, GT, ST, SU, CP, CQ 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.01167319 0.01167319 0.01167319 

Fire 0.00201976 0.00128446 0.00088427 

Education 0.00440000 0.00440000 0.00440000 

Total 0.01809295 0.01735765 0.01695746 

Occupied Small Business on Farm Properties – C7 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.01167319 0.01167319 0.01167319 

Fire 0.00201976 0.00128446 0.00088427 

Education 0.00110000 0.00110000 0.00110000 

Total 0.01479295 0.01405765 0.01365746 

Industrial Properties - IT, IU, IX, LT, LU, IP 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.01550530 0.01550530 0.01550530 

Fire 0.00268280 0.00170612 0.00117456 

Education 0.00440000 0.00440000 0.00440000 

Total 0.02258810 0.02161142 0.02107986 
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Aggregate Extraction Properties - VT 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.01261676 0.01261676 0.01261676 

Fire 0.00218301 0.00138828 0.00095574 

Education 0.00255500 0.00255500 0.00255500 

Total 0.01735477 0.01656004 0.01612750 

Pipeline Properties – PT 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.00691430 0.00691430 0.00691430 

Fire 0.00119635 0.00076082 0.00052377 

Education 0.00440000 0.00440000 0.00440000 

Total 0.01251065 0.01207512 0.01183807 

Railway Right-of-Way Properties - WT 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.55000000 0.55000000 0.55000000 

Education  0.26810000 0.26810000 0.26810000 

Total 0.81810000 0.81810000 0.81810000 
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City of Kingston - 2025 Interim Tax Rates – Payment in Lieu Taxes (PILT) 

Residential Properties – RF, RG, RH 

Note: Garbage rates are not levied on condominium properties. 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.00589555 0.00589555 0.00589555 

Fire 0.00102008 0.00064871 0.00044660 

Garbage 0.00007829 0.00007829 0.00007829 

Education 0.00076500 0.00076500 0.00076500 

Total 0.00775892 0.00738755 0.00718544 

New Multi-Residential Properties – NF 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.00589555 0.00589555 0.00589555 

Fire 0.00102008 0.00064871 0.00044660 

Education 0.00076500 0.00076500 0.00076500 

Total 0.00768063 0.00730926 0.00710715 

Multi-Residential Properties – MF 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.01002244 0.01002244 0.01002244 

Fire 0.00173413 0.00110282 0.00075922 

Education 0.00076500 0.00076500 0.00076500 

Total 0.01252157 0.01189026 0.01154666 

Commercial Occupied Properties – CF, CG, CH, CW, CY, GF 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.01167319 0.01167319 0.01167319 

Fire 0.00201976 0.00128446 0.00088427 

Education  0.00625000 0.00625000 0.00625000 

Total 0.01994295 0.01920765 0.01880746 
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Industrial Occupied Properties - IF, IH, IK 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.01550530 0.01550530 0.01550530 

Fire 0.00268280 0.00170612 0.00117456 

Education  0.00625000 0.00625000 0.00625000 

Total 0.02443810 0.02346142 0.02292986 

Utility Transportation & Distribution Corridor Properties – UH 

Service Central West East 

Municipal 0.09930000 0.09930000 0.09930000 

Education  0.17230000 0.17230000 0.17230000 

Total 0.27160000 0.27160000 0.27160000 
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